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3.—Persons Convicted of Indictable Offences classified by Occupation, Marital Status, 
Sex, Birthplace, etc, 1964 and 1965 

Item 1964 1966 Item 1964 1965 

Total Persons Convicted 

TYP« or OCCUPATION 

Agriculture 
Armed Servicea 
Clerical 
Commercial and managerial 
Conatruction 
Finance 
Fiahing, trapping and logging... 
Labourer... 
Manufacturing and mechanical.. 
Mining 
Service— 

Domeetio 
PeiBonal 
Profeeaional 
Public and protective 
Other 

Student 
Transportation and communica­

tions 
Unemployed and retired (incl, 

housewives) 
Not given 

MARITAI, STATUS 

Single 
Married 
Widowed 
Divorced 
Separated 
Not given 

No. 

42,0(7 

1,518 
300 

1,228 
2,247 
4,334 

53 
1,688 
8,447 
3,873 

592 

1,069 
1,349 

399 
84 

129 
3,895 

2,740 

S,075 
3,177 

2S,39S 
10,769 

443 
426 

1,722 
2,342 

No. 

41,832 

1,177 
237 

1,244 
2,088 
4,169 

44 
1,480 
8,132 
3,839 

612 

913 
1,407 

457 
65 

117 
3,948 

2.713 

6,279 
3,911 

25,389 
10,640 

367 
436 

1,686 
3,314 

S I X 

Male 
Female 

EDUCATIONAL STATUS 

Unable to read or write 
Elementary 
High school 
Superior 
Grade not stated 
Not given 

Aoi 
16 to 19 yean 
20 to 24 yean 
26 to 44 years 
45 years or over 
Not given 

BiRTHPLACa 

Canada 
British Isles and other Common­
wealth 

United SUtes 
Europe 
Asia 
Other foreign countries 
Not given 

RiSIDINCI 

Urban centres 
Rural districta 
Indeterminate 
Not given 

No. 

37,927 
4,170 

334 
17,894 
16,965 

615 
935 

S,3S4 

13,657 
9.087 

13,473 
3,601 
2,279 

36,207 

797 
326 

1,840 
72 
23 

2,833 

32,704 
7,311 

841 
1,241 

No. 

4,840 

346 
16,168 
16,888 

603 
1,340 
6,487 

13,450 
8,942 

13,090 
3,647 
2,803 

35,407 

842 
288 

1,878 
85 
36 

3,206 

32,747 
6,944 

874 
1,267 

Female Offenders.—There were 4,840 female offenders convicted of indictable 
offences in 1965 compared with 4,170 in 1964. Of these offenders, Ontario accounted for 
1,868, Quebec for 1,010 and British Columbia for 705. The ratio of female offenders con­
victed to total persons convicted moved upward from 9.9 p.c. in 1964 to 11.6 p.c. in 1965, 
ranging from 4.6 p.c. in the Yukon and Northwest Territories to 13.7 p.c. in Manitoba. 

4.—Females Convicted of Indictable Offences, by Province, 1964 and 1965 

Province or Territory 
Femalea Convicted 

1964 

No. 

81 
4 

83 
76 

784 
1,667 

269 
172 
378 
647 

9 

4,17( 

1966 

No. 

80 
9 

109 
68 

1,010 
1,868 

363 
166 
452 
705 

10 

4,84( 

Females Convicted 
to 

Total Peraona 
Convicted 

1964 

p.c. 

9.8 
8.3 
5.6 
6 3 
9.0 

11.9 
9.8 
8.2 
8.2 

10.5 
5.3 

(.( 

1965 

p.c. 

10.6 
6 1 
7.5 

13.0 

8.8 

4 6 

l l . ( 


