3.—Persons Convicted of Indictable Offences classified by Occupation, Ma	arital Status.
Sex, Birthplace, etc., 1964 and 1965	

Item	1964	1965	Item	1964	1965
	No.	No.		No.	No.
Total Persons Convicted	42,097	41,832	Sex		
Type of Occupation			MaleFemale	37,927 4,170	36,992 4,840
Agriculture	1,518	1,177	EDUCATIONAL STATUS		
Armed Services	300	237	Unable to read or write	334	346
ClericalCommercial and managerial	1,228	1,244	Elementary	17,894	16,168
Commercial and managerial	2,247	2,088	High school	16,965	16,888
Construction	4,334	4,169	Superior	615	603
Finance	1.588	1,480	Grade not stated	935	1,340
Fishing, trapping and logging Labourer	8,447	8,132	Not given	5,354	6,487
Manufacturing and mechanical	3,873	3,839	A		
Mining	592	612	Age		
Service—	002	012	16 to 19 years	13,657	13,450
Domestic	1.069	913	20 to 24 years	9,087	8,942
Personal	1.349	1,407	25 to 44 years	13,473	13,090
Professional	399	457	45 years or over	3,601	3,547
Public and protective	84	65	Not given	2,279	2,803
Other	129	117			
Student	3,895	3,948	BIRTHPLACE		
Fransportation and communica-			Canada	36,207	35,497
tions	2,740	2,713	British Isles and other Common-	00,200	00,101
Unemployed and retired (incl.	5-5-5-5-5-5	1414500000	wealth	797	842
housewives)	5,075	5,279	United States	325	288
Not given	3,177	3,911	Europe	1.840	1.878
			Asia	72	85
MARITAL STATUS			Other foreign countries	23	36
MARIAN DIALO			Not given	2,833	3,206
Single	26,395 10,769	25,389 10,640	RESIDENCE		
Widowed	443	367	Urban centres	32,704	32,747
Divorced	426	436	Rural districts	7,311	6,944
Separated	1,722	1,686	Indeterminate	841	874
Not given	2,342	3,314	Not given	1,241	1,267

Female Offenders.—There were 4,840 female offenders convicted of indictable offences in 1965 compared with 4,170 in 1964. Of these offenders, Ontario accounted for 1,868, Quebec for 1,010 and British Columbia for 705. The ratio of female offenders convicted to total persons convicted moved upward from 9.9 p.c. in 1964 to 11.6 p.c. in 1965, ranging from 4.6 p.c. in the Yukon and Northwest Territories to 13.7 p.c. in Manitoba.

4.-Females Convicted of Indictable Offences, by Province, 1964 and 1965

Province or Territory	Females Convicted		Females Convicted to Total Persons Convicted	
	1964	1965	1964	1965
	No.	No.	p.c.	p.c.
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon and Northwest Territories	81 4 83 76 784 1,667 269 172 378 647	80 9 109 68 1,010 1,868 363 166 452 705 10	9.8 8.3 5.6 6.3 9.0 11.9 9.8 8.2 8.2 10.5 5.3	10.5 5.1 7.5 6.6 11.1 13.0 13.7 8.8 10.7 11.9
Canada	4,170	4,840	9.9	11.6